1
                                 VS2128
Figure 1. Package Type of VS2128
SOT-23-5
General Description
The VS2128 Series are positive voltage regulator ICs
fabricated by CMOS process. The VS2128 provides
two kinds of output voltage operation modes for

4
                                 VS2128
Ordering Information
Circuit Type
Package
K: SOT-23-5
VS2128        -
TR: Tape and Reel
ADJ: ADJ Output
G1: Green
1.0: Fixed Output 1.0V
1.2: Fixed Output 1.2V
1.5: Fixed Output 1.5V
1.8: Fixed Output 1.8V
2.5: Fixed Output 2.5V
2.8: Fixed Output 2.8V
3.3: Fixed Output 3.3V
Product Package Temperature
Range Part Number Marking ID Packing Type
VS2128          SOT-23-5 -40 to 85oC
VS2128K- ADJTRG1 FAD Tape & Reel
VS2128K-1.0TRG1             FAJ                                      Tape & Reel
VS2128K-1.2TRG1             FAK                                     Tape & Reel
VS2128K-1.5TRG1             GAN                                    Tape & Reel
VS2128K-1.8TRG1             GAP                                    Tape & Reel
VS2128K-2.5TRG1             GAQ                                    Tape & Reel
VS2128K-2.8TRG1             GAR                                    Tape & Reel
VS2128K-3.0TRG1 GAW Tape & Reel
VS2128K-3.3TRG1             FAL Tape & Reel
3.0: Fixed Output 3.0V
300mA HIGH SPEED, EXTREMELY LOW NOISE CMOS LDO REGULATOR
5
                                 VS2128
 Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage VIN 6.5 V
Shutdown Input Voltage VCE -0.3 to VIN+0.3 V
Output Current IOUT 450 mA
Junction Temperature TJ 150 oC
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 to 150 oC
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10sec) TLEAD 260 oC
Thermal Resistance θJA                                                                      250 oC/W
ESD (Human Body Model) ESD 6000 V
ESD (Machine Model) ESD 200 V
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
 Parameter  Symbol  Min  Max  Unit
Input Voltage VIN 2.5 6  V
Operating Junction Temperature Range TA  -40 85  oC
Recommended Operating Conditions
Note 1: Stresses greater than those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device.
These are stress ratings only, and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated
under "Recommended Operating Conditions" is not implied. Exposure to "Absolute Maximum Ratings" for extended periods
may affect device reliability.
300mA HIGH SPEED, EXTREMELY LOW NOISE CMOS LDO REGULATOR
6
                                 VS2128
Electrical Characteristics
(VS2128-ADJ, VIN min=2.5V, CIN=1µF, COUT=1µF, Bold typeface applies over -40oC≤TA≤85oC, unless otherwise specified.)
Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
Reference Voltage VREF
VIN=2.5V
1mA≤IOUT≤300mA  0.784 0.8    0.816 V
Input Voltage VIN 2.5 6 V
Maximum Output Current IOUT(MAX)
VIN=2.5V,
VOUT=98%×VOUT
300 400 mA
Current Limit ILIMIT VIN=2.5V 450 mA
Load Regulation ∆VOUT
/(∆IOUT*VOUT)
VIN=2.5V,
1mA≤IOUT≤300mA
0.6 %/A
Line Regulation